By Legislators Hasman and Maffucci
Intro. No.
RESOLUTION NO. __ OF 2024

AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE AND PAYMENT OF HEALTH CARE AND MENTAL HYGIENE
WORKER BONUSES TO MONROE COUNTY EMPLOYEES AND AMENDMENT OF CONTRACTS TO
PAY HEALTH CARE AND MENTAL HYGIENE WORKER BONUSES TO MONROE COUNTY
CONTRACTORS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:

Section 1. The County Executive, or his designee, is hereby authorized to accept Health Care and Mental
Hygiene Worker Bonus payments from the State of New York pursuant to Section 367-w of New York Social Services
Law (“Section 367-w”) in an amount not to exceed $200,000.

Section 2. The County Executive, or his designee, is hereby authorized to make payment of Health Care
and Mental Hygiene Worker Bonus payments to eligible Monroe County employees pursuant to Section 367-w.

Section 3. The County Executive, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute amendments to the
following contract in an amount not to exceed $3,230 for purposes of making payment of Health Care and Mental Hygiene
Worker Bonus payments to the following eligible Monroe County contractor:

A.  Morrison Management Specialists, Inc., an affiliate of Morrison Healthcare, a Division of Compass Group
USA, Inc. for food, nutritional and vending service management and operation at Monroe Community
Hospital, as authorized by Resolution 415 of 2020, as amended by Resolution 465 of 2022 and Resolution
269 of 2023,

Section 4. The 2024 operating budget of Monroe Community Hospital, hospital fund 9012, funds center
6201010000 Administration, in the amount $33,661; the Department of Public Health, general fund 9001, funds center
5801010000 Public Health Commissioner, in the amount of $14,534; the Department of Human Services, general fund
9001, funds center 5701010000 Mental Health Administration, in the amount of $3,230; funds center 5108020000
Children’s Center Child Care, in the amount of $1,077; the Office of the Sheriff, general fund 9001, funds center
3801010000 Sheriff Administration, in the amount of $7,536; and funds center 3804090000 Jail Medical, in the amount of
§52,749, are hereby amended.

Section 5. Funding for the Health Care and Mental Hygiene Worker Bonuses is being provided by the
State of New York pursuant to Section 367-w.

Section 6. This resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2-7 of the Monroe County
Charter.

Matter of Urgency
File No. 24-0279

ADOPTION: Date: Vote:

ACTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
APPROVED: VETOED:

SIGNATURE: DATE:

EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION:




